RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06-TEDC

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS, APPROVING A PROJECT OF THE TOMBALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION UNDER TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 505.158.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Tomball, Texas (the "Council") finds that Tomball Economic Development Corporation (the "TEDC") is a duly formed organization in the State of Texas and that its purpose is to enhance the economic well being of the City of Tomball (the "City") and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the TEDC's proposed project creating the Summer Youth Employment Program, that will, among other things, reimburse qualified business owners for certain employment costs related to employing young people in the City during the summer months, in order to promote new or expanded business development in and around the City (the "Project"), and

WHEREAS, the Council supports the TEDC's involvement with the Project and supports the actions that the TEDC Board of Directors may take to effectuate the Project; and NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL:

THAT the City Council of the City of Tomball hereby finds and approves the Tomball Economic Development Corporation's (the "TEDC") project creating the Summer Youth Employment Program, that will, among other things, reimburse qualified business owners for certain employment costs related to employing young people in the City during the summer months, in order to promote new or expanded business development in and around the City (the "Project"), with the Project being more particularly described in Exhibit A attached to and incorporated into this Resolution for all purposes.

PASSED, APPROVED, and RESOLVED on first reading on this 5th day of February, 2024.

PASSED, APPROVED, and RESOLVED on second reading on this 19th day of February, 2024.

ATTEST:

LORI KLEIN QUINN, MAYOR

Tracy Garcia, City Secretary